

75.00 mm

105.00 mm

产品说明书

V1.1

Bigme

—JUST FOR YOU—

© 深圳市大我云读写科技有限公司
Bigme Cloud Literacy Technology Co.,Ltd.

产品外观说明

①

②

③

④

⑤

⑥

① 屏幕

② 支撑杆固定孔

③ 指示灯

④ Type-c电源口

⑤ 电源键

⑥ 隐藏式挂钩

电源键操作说明：

配网:长按电源键3秒进入配网模式；
换图:短按一下电源键刷新图片；
重启:长按电源键8秒强制重启；

指示灯说明：

配网模式：红绿灯交替闪烁；
联网中：绿灯闪烁；
联网成功：绿灯常亮；
ota升级：红灯常亮；
充电：充电时红灯闪烁，充满电时红灯灭；

基本信息

产品名称	墨水屏相框
产品型号	F7
显示尺寸	7.3英寸
分辨率	800*480px
PPI	127PPI
电池容量	1300mAh
WIFI	2.4Ghz

包装清单

墨水屏相框

支撑杆

说明书

使用方法

安装APP：
1、Android设备用浏览器扫描下方二维码下载“Bigme相框”APP，
或者在应用商店搜索“Bigme相框”下载APP；ios设备在AppStore中
搜索“Bigme相框”下载APP；

2、下载完整完成后，打开APP登录注册账号；

配网：

1、在“配网”界面，选择可联网WIFI(注意:仅支持2.4GHz的WIFI)；
2、长按相框电源键3秒进入配网模式；
3、在APP“配网”界面，点击“确定”，将自动搜索和连接附近的
Bigme相框；

上传图片：

1、在APP“相框”界面，点击“📷”选择图片；
2、裁剪调整图片并确认上传；
3、上传完成，短按一下相框电源键，稍后图片将在相框上刷新出来；

关机：

1、在联网状态待机60秒或在配网模式120秒无操作，将自动关机；

【以下情况不在质保范围内】

为了使您的合法权益受到保护，避免不必要的损失，对于下列原因导致设备故障或损坏，我公司不承担保修义务，请您选择有偿服务。
1、超过质保有效期；
2、未按产品使用说明书要求安装、使用、维护、保养而造成损坏的(人为损坏)；
3、非Bigme授权的修理者拆动造成损坏的(私自拆修)；
4、屏幕可能自带符合原厂标准数量的坏点(<5个)，这不在质保范围内,不能因此退换货；
5、产品表面外壳的自然老化、碰伤及划痕；
6、意外因素或人为行为及外力造成损坏(包括操作失误、输入不合适的电压等)；
7、自然灾害等不可抗力力造成的损坏(如:地震、火灾、水灾等)。

对于免费保修范围外的服务，我们将收取一定费用(收费标准=技术服务费+更换零件费+物流快递费)

Bigme

合格证

Certificate

QC:02

保修卡

WARRANTY CARD

用户姓名：_____

User Name

联系电话：_____

Contact Number

详细地址：_____

Detailed Address

产品型号：_____

Product Model

序列号(SN): _____

Serial Number (SN)

问题描述：_____

Problem description

制 造 商:深圳市大我云读写科技有限公司

全国客服电话:400-0188-938

Manufacturer:Bigme Cloud Literacy Technology Co., Ltd. Tel:+86 400-0188-938

地址:深圳市宝安区新安街道龙井社区龙井二路3号中粮集团大厦18楼01

Address: 01,18th Floor,COFCO Group Building, No. 3,Longjing 2nd Road, Longjing Community,Xin'an Street,Bao'an District,Shenzhen,China

75.00 mm

105.00 mm

Product Appearance description

①

②

③

④

⑤

⑥

① Screen

②Support rod fixing hole

③Indicator light

④Type-C power port

⑤Power button

⑥ Hidden hook

Power button operation instructions:

Network configuration: Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds to enter the network configuration mode;
Change picture: Press the power button briefly to refresh the picture;
Reboot: Press and hold the power button for 8 seconds to force a reboot.

Indicator light instructions:

Distribution network mode: Red and green lights alternate flashing;
Connecting to network: Green light flashes;
Connected successfully: Green light stays on;
OTA upgrade: Red light stays on;
Charging: Red light flashes during charging and turns off when fully charged.

Indicator light instructions:

The traffic lights in the distribution network mode flash alternately.
2. The green light for network connection flashes, and the green light for successful network connection remains on constantly.
3. The red light for ota upgrade flashes;

Basic information

Product Name	ePaper Frame
Product Model	F7
Display size	7.3"
Resolution	800*480px
PPI	127PPI
Battery capacity	1300mAh
WIFI	2.4Ghz

Packaging list

ePaper Frame

Support rod

Product Instruction Manual

Usage method

To install the APP:

1. For Android devices, scan the QR code below with your browser to download the "Bigme Photo Frame" APP, or search for "Bigme Photo Frame" in the app store to download the APP. For iOS devices, search for "Bigme Photo Frame" in the App Store to download the APP.

2. After the complete download, open the APP and log in to register an account.
Distribution network:
1. On the "Network Setup" interface, select a connectable Wi-Fi (Note: Only Wi-Fi of 2.4GHz is supported).
2. Press and hold the power button of the Bigme photo frame for 3 seconds to enter the network setup mode.
3. On the "Distribution Network" interface of the APP, click "Confirm", and it will automatically search for and connect to nearby Bigme photo frames.
Upload image:
1. On the "Photo Frame" interface of the APP, click "📷" to select a picture;
2. Crop and adjust the picture and confirm the upload;
3. After the upload is complete, press the power button of the photo frame briefly. The picture will be refreshed on the photo frame shortly.
Shutdown:
If there is no operation for 60 seconds in the networked standby state or 120 seconds in the network distribution mode, the device will automatically shut down;

【Warranty Exclusions】

To protect your legitimate rights and avoid unnecessary losses, Bigme shall not provide free warranty service for the following scenarios. Paid repair options are available.
1. Out of warranty.
2. Failure caused by incorrect installation, operation, or maintenance (e.g., physical damage).
3. Unauthorized Repairs - Tampering/modifications by non-Bigme-certified technicians.
4. Screen Pixel Defects - Up to <5 dead pixels (within factory standards) - not eligible for return/refund.
5. Cosmetic Wear - Natural aging, scratches, or dents on the casing.
6. Human/Accidental Damage - Including:
• Operational errors
• Incorrect voltage input
• Drops/liquid spills
7. Force Majeure - Natural disasters (floods, fires, earthquakes, etc.).

Paid Repair Services:

For out-of-warranty cases, fees include:
= Technical Service Charge + Replacement Parts Cost + Shipping Fees

Bigme

Certificate

QC:02

FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
To assure continued compliance, any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party.
Responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment. (Example-use only shielded interface cables when connecting to computer or peripheral devices).

This equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2)This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:
The equipment complies with FCC Radiation exposure limits set forth for uncontrolled enviroment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.

WARRANTY CARD

User Name:_____

Contact Number:_____

Detailed Address:_____

Product Model:_____

Serial Number(SN): _____

Problem description: _____

Manufacturer:Bigme Cloud Literacy Technology Co., Ltd. Tel:+86 400-0188-938

Address: 01,18th Floor,COFCO Group Building, No. 3,Longjing 2nd Road, Longjing Community,Xin'an Street,Bao'an District,Shenzhen,China